DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/22/2022-12/2/2022*		
Rockville, MD 20857	3004011473		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer			
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	Sometiment of the programment of the control of the		
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer		
This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regionservation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submiquestions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address about the property of the property of the phone number and address about the phone number and address ab	arding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or it this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any		
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1			
Laboratory records do not include complete data de necessary to assure compliance with established specifications.			
of plates from QC1 that had been counted b	counted accurately. On November 22, 2022, review by one analyst and checked by a second analyst, number of colonies on the plate. For example:		
a.Point (b) (4), swab from the (b) (4) stopper chute parenteral line #(b) (Block (b)), associated with aseptically filled batch (b) (4) of (b) (4) Injection (US market) on November 16, 2022. The reported result was "Nil", but the plate was observed to have (b) CFU. This sample was collected from a Grade A area with an action limit of (c) CFU.			
b.Point (b) (4), settle plate in the Grade C (b) (4) of (b) (4) Injection CFU, but the plate was observed to	C area of Manufacturing b, associated with batch on on November 16, 2022. The reported result was have CFU.		
manufacturing of aseptically filled b	itoring sample from Grade C associated with the patch of (b) (4) Injection on lesslt was (CFU, but the plate was observed to have (continuous).		

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre	Justin A Boyd investigator Signed By 2000359686 Date Signed 12-02-2022 X 04 31 25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
---	---	-----------------------

CFU.

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 1 of 36 PAGES

		3 ADMINISTRATION		
12420 Parklas	wn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF IN:	SPECTION 2022-12/2/2022*	÷
Rockville, MI		FEI NUMBER	NO. 100-487/23	
		300401	1473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	<u> </u>		
Kirti Mahesh	wari, Chief Operating Officer			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	4 Di	*** 1 1
Intas Pharmac	ceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 1 Matoda, Sarkhej		A COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE
		No. 8-A, Taluka		nighway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Ahmedabad, Gu	ujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufactur	er	
d Do	int (b) (4)	rashina and assambl	r. Cando C area ago	aniated with
d.P0	int <sup>(b) (4)</sup> , active air sample from when manufacturing of batch <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	asining and assemble	y Grade C area ass	ociated with
	The reported result was Γ CFU, but t	ha plata was absary	ection on Novemb	er 10, 2022.
1	The reported result was b Cro, but	ne plate was observ	ed to have b Cro.	
a Po	int (b) (4) sattle plate from the Grad	la C area of Manufa	cturing (b) on Nove	ambar 16
6.10	int <sup>(b) (4)</sup> , settle plate from the Grad 2022. The reported result was <sup>(</sup> b CFU	I but the plate was	observed to have	CFU.
1	b cre	, out the plate was	b b	cro.
f Poi	int (b) (4) settle plate from the mate	rial (b) (4) in Grade	C associated with	the
1.1 0.	int <sup>(b) (4)</sup> , settle plate from the mate nanufacturing of batch <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	(b) (4) Injecti	on on November 1	6 2022 The
r	reported result was (b) CFU, but the	plate was observed t	to have (b) CFU	o, 2022. The
	eported result was (4) or o, out the	plate was coserved	(4)	
g.Point (b) (4), settle plate from change room one, Grade D, associated with batch (b) (4) of				
8 (1	Injection on Novemb	per 16, 2022. The re	ported result was	CFU, but
t	he plate was observed to have (b) Cl	FU.	I (	4)
25	(4)			
h.Po	int (b) (4) swab sample from the O	utlet of (b) (4)	machine B1063.	The reported
r	result was (b) CFU, but the plate was	observed to have (b)	CFU.	
	(4)	(4	,	
2.Microbiol	ogy personnel reported the laborator	ry practice was to co	ount colonies that n	nerge together,
with sin	nilar morphology, as one colony. Re	view of plates show	ed this practice res	ulted in under
	g of colonies. For example:	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
a.Plate (b) (4) (Left Hand) from November 16, 2022, associated with batch (b) (4) of				
(b) (4) Injection, had a reported value of CFU. However, it appeared two separate				
colonies had merged, meaning there were CFU on the plate. The alert level requiring an				
Light force in the time of the first Name	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	15 MGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	28	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Jose E Melendez, Investigato	or - Dedicated		12/2/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000358686 Date Stoned 12-02-2022	
	Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator	ator - Dedicated	X 04 31 26	
	Drug Cadre	more the the section		
FORM FDA 483 (00/08)	DESTROIS EDITION OPEO DE TE TINO	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	IONS	PAGE 2 of 36 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Rockville, M	wn Drive, Room 2032 D 20857		11/22/2022-12/2/2022 FEI NUMBER	*
liconville, in	20001		3004011473	
1				
1				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Kirti Mahesh	wari, Chief Operating Officer	STREET ADDRESS		
	ceuticals Limited	singles on surem	5 To 14, Pharmez, Ne	ar Village
		Matoda,	Sarkhej-Bavla Nationa	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	пру	No. 8-A,	Taluka, Sanand entinspected	151
	ujarat, 382213 India	Sales and confidences	ufacturer	
			DAL DE MODELLA DE LA CASA DE LA C	
i	investigation for this point is $\geq_{\mathbf{b}}^{\mathbf{f}}$ CF	U.		
l .			1600	
b.Po	swab sample from the T	ablet (b) (4)	of (b) (4) machin	ne B1063. The
1	reported result was (b) CFU, however meaning there were (b) CFU on the p	er it appeare	ed two separate colonies ha	nd merged,
1	meaning there were (6) CFU on the p	plate.		
2 D	1	(4)		
	atouts are used as the raw data for (b)		analysis. The printo	
	ically assigned a sequential sample			
for revie	performed on January 13, 2021, for	mstrumen	i SCITTI, primodis codid	not be provided
Ioi levie	ew.			
a.Pri () ()	intouts for sample $\#_{\mathbf{b}}^{()}$ associated with $\mathrm{mg}$ .	h stability t	esting of <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	njection
1.0	b.Printouts for sample # associated with stability testing of (b) (4)			
b.Pr	100	h stability t	esting of with	
	mg.			
4 During re	view of raw data associated with pro	ocess valida	tion of (b) (4)	g, lot
(b) (4)	:	seess variation	in in	5, <b>1</b> 01
a.Pri	intouts for (b) (4) for sample #	(b) and #(b)	during analysis of (b) (4)	could
not be provided. These determinations would have been performed after samples from				
	b) (4) #(b) .			
			(b) (A)	(h) (A)
b.pH printouts and recording of description associated with the (b) (4) and (b) (4)				
5	samples from $^{(b)}(4)$ $\#_{(4)}^{(b)}$ could not be	provided.		
1				
l				
	T.			
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE   Jose E Melendez, Investigate	nr - Dedi	rated	12/2/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre	or pear	Justin A Boyd	12/2/2022
	Justin A Boyd, Investigator	ALAD YORK OWN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	Signed By 2000359686 Date Signed 12-02-2022 X 04 31 26	
l	Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigation Drug Cadre	ator - Dec	dicated	-[
	Drug Caure			i.l.
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL C	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 of 36 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*			
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer			

#### **OBSERVATION 2**

Established test procedures and laboratory control mechanisms are not followed.

There is no procedure describing the use of manually entered integration events, including baseline points, tailing sensitivity, fronting sensitivity, and peak slice for processing chromatography data. The analysts are permitted to manually enter these and other integration events and reprocess the chromatograms. The reviewers only review the final chromatogram and do not review the originally processed chromatogram to ensure the manually entered integration events are justified.

Procedure SE/BQC/00165 "Interpretation of Chromatograms" requires manual integration be documented clearly stating the reason the manual integration was performed and the initials of the section head for approval. But when analysts manually enter integration events to force the software to integrate in a specific way, there is no similar documented justification and approval process. The reviewers approved chromatograms integrated with manually entered integration events that were not consistent with procedure SE/BQC/00165. For example:

Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre
--

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 4 of 36 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMAN SERVI G ADMINISTRATION	CES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF	INSPECTION	
	wn Drive, Room 2032	11/22	/2022-12/2/2022*	
Rockville, M	D 20857	30040	11473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	W. TO W. O. L. T. D.			
Action American terms and process	wari, Chief Operating Officer			
FIRM NAME	warr, chier operating officer	STREET ADDRESS		
Intas Pharma	ceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To	14, Pharmez, Nea	ar Village
April 1970 March Charles (1970 - 1970 Charles April			j-Bavla National	Highway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TDV	No. 8-A, Taluk	a, Sanand	
	ujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufactu		
Inmoduzada, o.	ajaras, serris mara	Drag Hanaraooa	<b>売込売</b>	
Additionally, the 6-month accelerated time point for the same lot (b) (4) was integrated by manually adding a fronting sensitivity and tailing sensitivity factor to the peak for the impurity (b) (4) , but not for the standard of the same impurity. This reduced the area of the impurity peak compared to the standard and gave a result of (4) %, compared to a limit of (4) %. When the fronting and tailing sensitivity factors are removed to ensure integration of the impurity consistent with the standard, the reportable result changes to (b) %, a value that would have required an investigation according to the General Manager of QC (PQC1).  2. During the integration of stability samples for (b) (4) Injection (b) mg in sequence (b) (4) mg in sequence (c) (6) (4) mg in sequence (d) (d) (d) mg in sequence (d)				
3. During the integration of stability samples for (b) (4) Injection (b) mg in sequence (b) (4) mg in sequence (b) (a) mg in sequence (b) (b) mg in sequence (c) (b) mg in sequence (c) (c) (d) mg in sequence (d) (d) (d) (d) mg in sequence (d)				
(b) (4) % to (b) (4) % compared to a specification of not more than (b) %.				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigate Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator Drug Cadre		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000356666 Diabe Signed 12-00-2022 X 04-31-25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION ORSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	PAGE 5 of 36 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*			
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer			

#### OBSERVATION 3

The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control unit are not fully followed.

Specifically,

There is a cascade of failure in your Quality Unit's lack of oversight on the control and management of GMP documents that are critical in ensuring the drug products manufactured and tested at your site are safe and effective. For example,

1.On 22-Nov-2022, we observed your Quality Control (QC) Laboratory, Production and Engineering department employees destroyed GMP documents pertaining to original records and raw data by tearing it into pieces and disposed inside your QC laboratory and General Parenteral Scrap areas. These areas support the manufacturing and testing activities for the drug products sold in the USA market. Additionally, we found a truck full of transparent plastic bags containing shredded documents and black plastic bags mostly containing documents torn randomly into pieces by hand mixed with other scrap materials. This truck was found about 150 meters away from your facility as it was waiting for the clearance to remove scrap materials from Specialized Economic Zone (SEZ). Upon interviewing the truck driver and verifying shredded and torn pieces of documents, we were told that the plastic bags containing disposed documents belonged to your facility that we were inspecting. Your employees told us the disposed material found in the trash areas and a truck was from 21st and 22nd November 2022.

Among many torn and shredded documents found inside the truck, we specifically observed torn pieces of analytical weight slips (balance printouts) along with spectrums pertaining to by (b) (4) test. Upon putting together some of the torn pieces of documents with the help of your employees, your Senior Officer and General Manager of QC identified the torn pieces pertaining to (b) (4) Tablets USP (b) mg, Batch Numbers:

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE		Justin A Boyd Investigator	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre	Signed By 2000359696 Date Signed 12-02-2022 X 04 31 26	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 6 of 36 PAGES

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	
	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Office	r
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer

(b) (4) (commercialized in the USA market) and (b) (4) (Capsules (b) mg, Batch Number: (b) (4) . We observed your QC employees deviated from your Good Documentation Practices and Data Integrity procedures by destroying "Original record" and "Raw data". Additionally, we observed your Quality Unit lacked an adequate oversight in ensuring the data pertaining to drug products sold in the USA market is complete and reliable to ensure patient health and safety. The details are as follows:

a.There were no weight specific entries in your Laboratory Information Management System (LIMS) "Instrument Usage Logbook" for the time recoded in any of the balance printouts. Your Associate Executive Vice President of Corporate Quality and Compliance, and Manager of QC stated that "the weighing activities recorded on the "Instrument Usage Log" is not a true representation of samples weight with start and end time for each weighing activities for a specific lot of a product. Further, there is no consistency among the QC employees in term of recording of information in LIMS logbook pertaining to a total number of lots tested. Some QC employees may enter this information whereas others may not, leaving no traceability for the exact number of lots tested and their start and end time of analysis". This issue is applicable to all analytical instruments in your QC Laboratory including but not limited to balances, (b) (4)

Auto Titrators, HPLCs, GCs, Dissolutions. For example,

The time stamp on each of the balance printout and (b) (4) spectrum printout did not match with your LIMS "Instrument Usage Log" record for samples weighed and analyze:

# **Analytical Balance ID: PC344**

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	Î	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated		12/2/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre	Justin A Boyd Investigator	
	Justin A Boyd, Investigator	Signed By 2000358686 Date Signed 12-02-2022 X 04 31 26	
	Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated		-1
	Drug Cadre		

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 7 of 36 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	_		
12420 Parklav Rockville, MI	wn Drive, Room 2032 D 20857	11/22/2022-12/2/2022 FEI NUMBER	*		
100AVIIIO, III	20007	3004011473			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
Kirti Maheshv	wari, Chief Operating Officer	STREET ADDRESS			
ACRES 144	ceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Ne.	ar Village		
		Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla Nationa			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TDV	No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	177		
	ujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer			
	For (b) (4) Tai	blets USP (b) mg, Batch Numbers: (b)	(4)		
		-2022 <sup>(b) (4)</sup> , "Used To" date and tim	a. 22-Nov		
•	2022 (b) (4)	-2022 , Used 10 date and tim	C. 22-110V-		
	2022	-2022 (b) (4) , "Used To" date and tim	e: 22-Nov-		
	2022 (b) (4)	, Osca To date and thin	C. 22-110V		
	mg, Batch	Number: (b) (4)			
C)	'Used From" date and time: 22-Nov	-2022 (b) (4), "Used To" date and tim	e: 22-Nov-		
	2022 <sup>(b) (4)</sup>				
7	Whereas the weighing time of sample	les as per the balance printout on 22-N	lov-2022 is as		
	follows:	F			
H	Batch No.: (b) (4) , Time: (b) (4)				
•	Batch No.: (b) (4) , Time: (b) (4)				
	Batch No.: (b) (4) Time: (b) (4)				
H	Batch No.: (b) (4) Time: (b) (4)				
H	Batch No.: (b) (4) , Time: (b) (4)				
		_			
	(b) (4)	ID: PC069			
I	For (b) (4) Tai	blets USP (b) mg, Batch Numbers: (b)	(4)		
		75.77A	75		
"Used From" date and time: 22-Nov-2022 (b) (4), "Used To" date and time: 22-Nov-2022 (b) (4)					
1					
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	270	DATE ISSUED		
SEE REVERSE	Jose E Melendez, Investigato	or - Dedicated	12/2/2022		
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000356666 Date Signed 12-02-2022			
1	Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator	X 04 31 26			
	Drug Cadre				
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 8 of 36 PAGES		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/22/2022-12/2/2022*	
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER	
	3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Office		
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village	
incas rhaimaceuticais himited	Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway	
	No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	
CHY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY  Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  Drug Manufacturer	
Anmedabad, Gujarat, 302213 india	Drug Manuracturer	
"Used From" date and time: 22-No	v-2022 (b) (4), "Used To" date and time: 22-Nov-	
2022 (b) (4)	, esect to date and time. 22 1107	
2022		
(b) (4) Cansulas (b) mg Rate	h Number: (b) (4)	
"Used From" date and time: 22-No	h Number: (b) (4) v-2022 (b) (4) , "Used To" date and time: 22-Nov-	
2022 (b) (4)	, esect to date and time. 22 110v	
2022		
Whereas the testing time of sample	s as per the balance printout on 22-Nov-2022 is as	
follows:	s as per the balance printout on 22-1101-2022 is as	
Batch No.: (b) (4) , Time: (b) (4)		
Batch No.: (b) (4) , Time: (b) (4) , Time:		
Batch No.: (b) (4) , Time: (b) (4)		
Batch No.: (b) (4) , Time: (b) (4)		
Batch No.: (b) (4) , Time: (b) (4)		
, Time.		
Both confirmed stating that in the period of about 45 minutes, your Senior Officer of QC		
weighed-out the same batch sample multiple times and used it for "(b) (4) by (b) (4)		
(b) (4) " tests. The raw data pe	rtaining to above balance and (b) spectrum printout	
that has results on it were torn into pieces by hand and disposed inside black color plastic		
scrap bag. This scrap bag was later found by an Investigator inside a truck that was		
located outside of your firm.		
rocated outside of your firm.		
b. Upon comparing the torn pieces of analytical balance ID: PC344 and (b) ID: PC069, we		
observed your Senior Officer of QC weighed the same batch of (b) (4) and		
(b) (4) multiple times in an attempt to hide testing discrepancies. For example,		
missispie times in an attende to mor testing discrepances. I or example,		
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE Jose E Melendez, Investigat	tor - Dedicated   12/2/2022	
OF THIS PAGE Drug Cadre	Justin A Boyd Investigatio Signed By 200035666 Daile Signed 12-00-2022	
Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig	X 04 31 26	
Drug Cadre	Jedou Dediodeca	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSQLETE TO	ISPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 9 of 36 PAGES	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 12420 Parklaw Rockville, MD	n Drive, Room 2032	11	E(s) OF INSPECTION L/22/2022-12/2/2022* NUMBER	
ROCKVIIIE, ML	20037	10.000	004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Kirti Maheshw	ari, Chief Operating Officer	STREET ADDRESS		
Intas Pharmac	ceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 Matoda, Sar No. 8-A, Ta	To 14, Pharmez, Near Villa khej-Bavla National Highwa aluka, Sanand	
Ahmedabad, Gu	ny njarat, 382213 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INS		
I	Torn pieces of (b) spectrum for (b) (1) spectrum for (b) (4) with a result of (b) (4)	4) has	s sample weight showing xx(b)	mg,
Ι	I.Torn pieces of $\binom{(b)}{(4)}$ spectrum for $\binom{(b)}{(4)}$ time $\binom{(b)(4)}{(4)}$ with a result of $x \binom{(b)}{(4)}$	(4) ha	s sample weight showing xx(b)	mg,
	(x and xx refers to missing pieces of paper)			
III. Three (3) more torn pieces of (b) spectrum found has no has time stamp as (b) (4), and (b) (4). Your Senior Specialist, and GM of QC identified the torn pieces of spectrums pertaining to the (b) (4) test conducted on 22-Nov-2022 using (b) (D) (PC069.				
The verification of above weight and time stamped on the (b) spectrums did not match with the below balance printouts found along with torn pieces of (b) spectrums in the scrap bag inside the truck. The details of suspicious weights found on the torn balance printouts are as follows:				
Balance ID: PC344, weight recorded on this intact balance printout: (b) (4) mg, time:				
Balance ID: PC344, weight recorded on this torn balance printout: (b) (4) mg, time:				
Balance ID: PC344, weight recorded on this torn balance printout: (b) (4) mg, time: (b) (4)				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigate  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator  Drug Cadre		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000358685 Date Signed 12-02-2022 Q 31 35	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSE	CRVATIONS PAGE 10 of	36 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*	
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED  Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer	

The justification provided by your Senior Officer was inadequate and as such in deviation of your Good Documentation Practices and Data Integrity procedures.

c.The details pertaining to types of GMP documents (original records and raw data) found destroyed and disposed inside your scrap areas and a truck loaded with scrap materials belonging to your firm is as follows:

# QC Laboratory Scrap area - Block (b) (PQC-01)

On 22-Nov-2022, we observed torn pieces of GMP documents disposed inside a large black plastic bag that was hid under the staircase. The details are as follows:

- I.Torn pieces of Auto Titrator spectrum and results along with analytical balance weight slips (printouts) pertaining to the following analytical balances:
- a) Analytical Balance Serial Number: 1123 411120, weighing slip containing Date and Time details was missing (1 weight slip). The torn piece of this balance showed two (2) weights as (b) (4) mg, and (b) (4) mg whereas the third (3<sup>rd</sup>) weight according to your employee was (b) (4) mg. On 28-Nov-2022, your QC Officer stated that "on 22-Nov-2022, when he came to know that the Investigators are on the walkthrough inspection of Block (b) QC laboratory and are coming in the direction of balance room, he immediately rushed and tore apart balance printouts along with Auto Titrator spectrums and threw the torn pieces into the small trash container located next to the balance. Later, he threw (b) (4) acid solution inside the same trash in an attempt to destroy the evidence of the tests that he was working on that had issues with high % RSD and

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre	12/2/2022
---	-----------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 11 of 36 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*	
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	•	
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer	

weighing of material was not in line with the expectation". This trash was removed from the area immediately by your area housekeeper and moved to the QC scrap area. This trash bag was later found hidden under the staircase leading to the floor of your QC laboratory by another Investigator. No justification was provided upon asking by your QC management for hiding the trash bag. Additionally, upon opening this trash bag a very strong smell of chemical spread across the area and documents inside this trash bag were found wet. Your GM of QC stated the strong smell is of he Acid he Acid he and provided a misleading information to an Investigator stating "QC employee spilled he on the floor which was cleaned-up using tissue papers. These wet tissues papers were then discarded along with other waste from the area". This misleading information delayed interrogation in knowing the exactness of the issue that happened in your PQC-1 laboratory.

On 22-Nov-2022, your Assistant Manager of QC (Reviewer) identified the issues of (b) spectrum and a balance printout destruction by your QC Officer at around 2 pm (Indian Standard Time). He immediately reported the incident to your Senior Manager of QC. However, until our discussion on 28-Nov-2022, your Senior Manager of QC laboratory did not initiate any Investigation and evaluated the impact of your QC Officer's practices on the previous analysis conducted by him and impact to the drug products sold in the USA market.

The details of analysis for which documents were torn and destroyed by your QC Officer is as follows:

Name of test: Standardization of (b) (4) by Potentiometry using Auto Titrator Limit: Between (b) (4) N/M and (b) (4) N/M

SEE REVERSE
OF THIS PAGE
OF THIS PAGE
OF THIS PAGE

Drug Cadre
Justin A Boyd, Investigator
Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated
Drug Cadre

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 12 of 36 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	<u> </u>
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer

- b)Analytical Balance Serial Number: 1123 421528, Date: 22-Nov-2022, Time: 08.37.14 (1 weight slip). This balance printout contained (b) (4) performance check weight records. Your Senior Officer of QC stated the reason for disposing this balance printout being "no date and time stamp on the internal cal. Printout" whereas the same balance printout continuing to the "(b) (4) Performance Check" has a date and time stamp. Your Senior Officer did not report the issue of missing date and time stamp on balance printout to your QC Manager and instead disposed the balance printout. As such upon bring this issue to your Manager of QC, there was no unplanned deviation initiated by your firm to investigate the issue of balance printout not having date and time stamp along with non-compliance of your analytical balances to 21 CFR Part 11 compliance to restrict employees from potentially changing date and time details.
- c)Analytical Balance Serial Number: 1123 421533, Date: 22-Nov-2022, Time: 08.44.45 (2 weight slips). Time stamp on one of the two weight slip was missing a piece of paper. The weighing detail was missing a piece of paper. No justification was provided for the destruction of these printouts.
- d)Analytical Balance Serial Number: 0042503966, Date: 22-Nov-2022, Time: (b) (4) (about 7 torn pieces of weight slips). The weight information was partly missing on torn printouts. Your Senior Officer of QC identified the weight details on torn pieces of balance printouts and stated the reason for destroying and disposing it was due to "the printer of analytical balance (Sr. No.: 0042503966) was not working so he moved to the adjacent analytical balance for tablets weighing activity and used this weight in the analysis. Later, when the referenced analytical balance became operational and printed six (6) tablets weights, he tore apart balance printout and disposed it inside the scrap". Your Senior Officer of QC stated the weighing activity was pertaining to an individual weight of six (6) tablets for Dissolution by

Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre	SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated	Justin A Boyd investigation Signed by 2000356666 Date Digned 12-402-2022 Q4 51 48	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
--	-----------------------------	--	---	-----------------------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 13 of 36 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*	
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer	

HPLC test.

- II. Torn pieces of Sheet No.: QC/CDS/001(2), Product: (b) (4) Capsules (b) mg. No justification was provided for the destruction of raw test data.
- III. Torn piece of document signed under "REVIEWED BY" along with about nine (9) torn pieces that contained handwritten note in blue ink pertaining to raw data. No justification was provided for the destruction of raw test data.

# Trash truck containing GMP documents mixed with general scrap:

On 22-Nov-2022, we observed hundreds of transparent and black plastic bags containing torn pieces of analytical balance weight slips (printouts) pertaining to the following analytical balances:

- I.Balance ID: PC278, Torn printout with missing a piece of paper for date and month was found as 2022, Time: (b) (4) , weight on slip: (b) (4) mg.
- II. Torn printout with a missing piece of paper for balance ID, weighing activity dated: 22-Nov-2022, Time: (b) (4) , weight on slip: (b) (torn piece was missing ".xx unit" information)

### Room Number - G1025 (Scrap Room 06) - General Parenteral Area

On 22-Nov-2022, we observed torn pieces of GMP documents pertaining to your firm disposed inside around 14 black plastic bags. The details are as follows:

(機能・ベッソン=の中のものの 発の場合を持つ	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated		12/2/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre	Justin A Boyd Investigation Signed by 2000359696 Date Signed 12-02-2022 04 31 29	-

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 14 of 36 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEINUMBER 3004011473
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	9.1
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer

I.Executed document titled: "Pre-approved check list for modification of EMS" "Reference CRF No.: SE/CRF/2021/0819" along with Form 1 "Assessment after Online / Offline

Troubleshooting / Modification Activity", Form 2 "Assessment before Modification Activity",

Form 3 "User checks after trouble shooting activity" of SOP No.: SE/ENG/00078. These
documents were torn randomly into pieces and disposed inside black scrap bag that was found in
your scrap room number 06. Upon putting together some of the torn pieces found in the scrap
and interviewing your Senior Officer of Engineering department, we were told these documents
were pertaining to Environment Monitoring System (EMS) modification and observations made
during the evaluation of EMS by Senior Officer of your Engineering department. These
documents contained handwritten notes under "Observation" column in blue color ink and
signed under "Checked by" and "Verified by" sections. Additionally, the document contained
handwritten information in blue ink pen pertaining to "Event/Problem" for (b) (4)

(b) (4)

[b) (4)
[c) (4)
[c) (4)
[c) (4)
[c) (6) (4)
[c) (6) (4)
[c) (6) (4)
[c) (6) (6)
[c) (6) (6)
[c) (6) (6)
[c) (6) (7)
[c) (7)
[c) (8) (8)
[c) (9) (9)
[c) (9) (

There was no unplanned deviation initiated by your firm for losing these documents until 24-Nov-2022. Your firm filed a FAR on 28-Nov-2022 notifying the FDA about these document's destruction among the other issues.

II.Document pertaining to EMS Alarm monitoring: Your firm maintains a Format that is used by your Engineering department to "unofficially" record issues pertaining to alarms triggered as a result of changes in Differential Pressure (DP), % RH and Temperature from the set limits along with other issues during drug product manufacturing, equipment cleaning, and maintenance. This unofficially documented information is not contemporaneously entered into the EMS software.

Drug Cadre	SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated	Justin A Boyd investigator Signed By 2000358688 Date Styried 12-02-2022 X 94 31 28	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
------------	-----------------------------	--	--	-----------------------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 15 of 36 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*	
Rockville, MD 20857	3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer	

Upon putting together some of the torn pieces of "unofficial" documents recovered from the scrap yard, we observed information recorded as "Surendra [Under discussion] Unofficial cleaning", "Manan – Door stopper not", several entries for "%RH High" and "DP low" pertaining to 20 and 21-Nov-2022. However, the verification of audit trail log for entries between 20 to 21- Nov-2022, did not have any entry for the above comments in your EMS system. Your Senior Officers classified all the alarms as "Non-critical" and largely entered comment as "Cleaning activity".

Your firm's Quality Unit lacked adequate oversight on documents being lost from the system. There was no Unplanned Deviation (UD) initiated for the above two (2) missing documents to investigate the "Root Cause" for missing/lost documents and to take an adequate Corrective Action and Preventative Action (CAPA) to avoid reoccurrence of documents being lost and destroyed by your employees.

Furthermore, your employees from QC, Production, and Engineering departments have deviated from the core principles of Data Integrity and Good Documentation Practices defined under multiple sections of your procedures SE/QAD/00053 – 1, Titled: "Data Integrity", Effective date: 21-Jul-2021 and SE/QAD/00050 – 1, Titled: "Good Documentation Practices", Effective date: 04-Mar-2025. Your firm filed a FAR on 28-Nov-2022 notifying to the FDA about destruction of GMP documents in scrap areas of your firm observed by the FDA Investigators during this inspection of your site.

2.On 22-Nov-2022, we found torn pieces of document from your scrap areas that upon putting together contained handwritten comments on a piece of uncontrolled and unofficial paper by your Production Reviewer. The details are as follows:

(15-Nov-2022)

OFF DEVEDOR	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	ı	DATE ISSUED
OF THIS PAGE	Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre	Justin A 5cyrd Investigato 2000359596 S Date Signed 12-02-2022 D 4 31 25	12/2/2022

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 16 of 36 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*			
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer			
(b) (4) Dispensing Active 14-Nov-2022				

(b) (4) Tablet USP(b) mg

(b) (4) — Closure Logbook

Date wrong with the names of your Production Operator and Production Officer.

Your Production Officer that signed this document under "Checked By/Date" section changed number from four (4) to make it look like five (5). Hence changing the date from 14-Nov-2022 to 15-Nov-2022. Your Production Officer has deviated from your procedure SE/QAD/00050 – 1, Titled: "Good Documentation Practices", Effective date: 04-Mar-2025, section 7.38.2 "Any changes / alteration made to original data or entered data is incorrect, strike out the data using a single line, so that the original word/sentence/value is legible and put correct data above below the incorrect entry with signature and date\*\*\*\*".

3.Your firm has logged five (5) Unplanned Deviations (UDs) for missing/lost documents since 21-Aug-2020. The primary "Root Cause" identified in case of each of the UDs being "Personnel error". There was no CAPA taken for four (4) out of the five (5) UDs. Your firm simply imparted awareness training to your production employees and decided to implement eBMR in a phase wise manner across the site. However, while the implementation of eBMR is currently underway, your employees from QC, Production and Engineering departments have continued to destroy original data, raw data, and meta data. Out of five (5) UDs for missing documents, two (2) events pertain to the products for the USA market. The details are as follows:

a. (b) (4) Injection (b) (4) # (b) (4) (Submission Batch to the FDA with pending approval status). Deviation Number: SE/DF/2021/0080, Date initiated: 06-Sep-2021

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated	endez, Investigator - Dedicated  Dyd, Investigator  yd, Investigator  pyd, Investigator  pyd, Investigator	
	Drug Cadre		

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 17 of 36 PAGES

	OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*	
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating O	IIICer STREET ADDRESS	
400 to 0.000	Sequence of Superior of Security Wilson Security Security	
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village	
	Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
GITT, STATE, ZII GODE, GODITIO		

b. (b) (4) Tablets USP (b) mg (b) (4) # (b) (4) (Commercial batch). Deviation Number: SE/DF/2022/0007, Date initiated: 10-Jan-2022

In both the above cases, your Quality Unit initiated no CAPA.

#### **OBSERVATION 4**

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not established and followed.

There is no assurance that your process simulation studies (media fills) performed on [b] (4) Block [b] Line [6] (Equipment ID PP 049) and General Parenterals Block [b] Line [6] (Equipment ID SR 1031) are representative of the current commercial manufacturing operations. This is evidenced in that, although corrective and non-corrective operator's interventions are simulated during the media fills, the historical data of the previous commercial filled batches is not evaluated prior to carry out the (b) (4) process simulation activities. Your current practice is to simulate operator's interventions that have been identified in previous media fills without considering those that were carried out during the commercial fill process. Based on that, the duration at which the interventions are also simulated in the process simulations are not accurately established.

In addition, Protocol No. RAPSSP/02-SR0001-03 entitled "Requalification Protocol [Aseptic Process Simulation Study/Media Fill For Vial Filling Line (b)]; approved on 31 May 2022, states that a single non-routine intervention identified as "maintenance of machine by engineering person" should be simulated Not Less Than (b) (4) times. However, detailed description about this non-routine intervention is not provided in the media fill batch record (MBR) nor in the commercial batch records. During my review of the data for commercial filled lots, I observed that subject intervention was carried

2249 34423	SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated  Drug Cadre	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000359696 Date Signed 12-02-2022 D4 31.25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
------------	-----------------------------	--	---	-----------------------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 18 of 36 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRIV	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	571151111111111111111111111111111111111	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklav Rockville, MI	awn Drive, Room 2032		11/22/2022-12/2/2022 <sup>5</sup>	*
ROCKVIIIe, M	10 20037		3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		*	
Kirti Mahesh	wari, Chief Operating Officer	•		
FIRM NAME	505a1 21 5.6502 Ve15 44	STREET ADDRESS		
Intas Pharmad	ceuticals Limited	Co. C. and C. an	5 To 14, Pharmez, Nea	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
			Sarkhej-Bavla National Taluka, Sanand	L nighway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHME	INT INSPECTED	
Ahmedabad, Gu	ıjarat, 382213 India	Drug Man	ufacturer	
out in the follow	ving distributed drug product batche Injection USP mg/mL; I		; Expiration Date (b) (4)	; Filling
start date 06/21/	/2021; No USA product.	Daten	, Expiration Date	, Filling
*(b) (4) 05/14/2021; No	Injection USP (b) µm/mL, Batch (b) USA product.	) (4) ; I	Expiration Date (b) (4); F	illing start date
* (b) (4) start date 04/01/	Injection USP mg/mL; 2021; No USA product.	Batch (b) (4)	; Expiration Date (b) (4	; Filling
	(b) and (b) commercial lots have be time (b), respectively, for the US mark		lly filled in General Parent	erals Line (
OBSERVATIO Aseptic process	ON 5 ing areas are deficient regarding the	system for	monitoring environmental	conditions.
Equipme	low pattern study conducted on you ent ID SR1047); Protocol MQP-SR0 midirectional airflow during the con ate.	0005-00; ap	proved on 30 November $\overline{20}$	019 and used to
through parts/con this time	mponents to the filling line. This pro	cess of man ocess takes . In additio	to complete to, the routine operators' in	equipment During all
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigato  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000358686 Date Signed 12-02-2022 X 04 31 26	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
	Pratik S Upadhyay, Investiga Drug Cadre	ator - Dec	dicated -	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL O	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 19 of 36 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRIV	TH AND HUMAN SERVI G ADMINISTRATION	CES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF		
12420 Parklat Rockville, M	awn Drive, Room 2032		/2022-12/2/2022	•
ROCKVIIIe, M	HD 20037		11473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Kirti Mahesh	wari, Chief Operating Officer			
FIRM NAME	0000 86 02010 100 10	STREET ADDRESS	eraya sanara sacrate	CONTRACTOR SE
Intas Pharmad	ceuticals Limited	The state of the s	14, Pharmez, Nea	Control of the Contro
		No. 8-A, Taluk	j-Bavla National a. Sanand	Highway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	Danana	
Ahmedabad, Gu	ujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufactu	rer	
(b) (4) and (b) (4) . The frequency of this intervention during the commercial filling process ranges from (b) (d) to (d) times, depending on the batch size. However, the interior of the (b) (4) unit is not monitored for Non-Viable Particle to ensure it is maintained at ISO-5 (Grade A) classification during routine commercial operations.  2. There is a Mobile Air Flow Unit (i.e., mobile (b) (4) ; Equipment ID SR 1047) that is used to provide ISO-5 (Grade A) quality air during the manual transferring process of sterilized equipment parts/components into the (b) (4) General Parenterals Block (b) Line (c) (Equipment ID SR 1031). This unit is also used during the commercial filling process to store the plastic bags that contain the (b) (4) stoppers. In addition, the routine operators' intervention "loading of (b) (4) stoppers during filling" is an intervention performed through the (b) (4) port by opening the (b) (4) mobile airflow unit (b) (4) and (b) (4) (d) times, depending on the batch size. However, the interior of this mobile airflow unit is not monitored to ensure it is maintained at ISO-5 (Grade A) classification during routine dynamic operations. Rather, the Non-Viable Particles (NVP) are monitored previous to the filling operation in static conditions. This deficiency also affects the mobile air flow units of (b) (4) Line (c) (Equipment ID SR 1047) and the (b) (4) (Equipment ID SR 1047) and the (b) (4) (C) (Equipment ID SR 1047) and the (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d				
	While reviewing the smoke study vi	deos of General Par	enterals Line (, I ob	served the
operator	While reviewing the smoke study viadding (b) (4) stoppers to the stopper			
the (b) (4)				
	tion and is not surface sampled upon			
frequenc	ry of the loading (b) (4) stopper interv	ention during the co	ommercial filling pro	ocess ranges
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigate  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator  Drug Cadre		Justin A Boyd Investigation Signed By 2000356666 Diale Signed 12-02-2022 D4 31 26	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	Y 1000	SPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	PAGE 20 of 36 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*			
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village			
	Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway			
	No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer			
(6)				

from  $\binom{(b)}{(4)}$  to  $\binom{(b)}{(4)}$  times, depending on the batch size.

4.The risk analysis report entitled "Evaluation and Rational for selection of non-viable particle counter location"; approved on 24 August 2017, was found inadequate. The report does not describe the conditions in which the assessment was carried out (i.e., dynamic/static conditions). In addition, there is no documented evidence in the report that describes how the critical operations (e.g., operator's interventions, set-up activities and exposition time of open/partially open containers) were evaluated to consider the current isokinetic probe locations as sampling critical locations.

#### OBSERVATION 6

Your firm failed to establish adequate written procedures for production and process controls designed to assure that the drug products have the identity, strength, purity, and quality that they are purported or represented to possess.

1.Process validation studies do not include complete data to demonstrate the manufacturing process is in a state of control and there is no establishment of criteria to evaluate intra-batch or interbatch variability. Failure to establish criteria to evaluate intra-batch and inter-batch variability during process validation is a common approach that has been used for all products distributed to the US market. For example:

```
a.During the (b) (4) Injection (b) mg/vial process validation, batch (b) (4) was not evaluated for intra-batch variability. Samples collected from different (b) (4) on the (b) (4) ranged from (b) (4) % for the (b) (4) impurity, compared to a limit of (b) (4) %.
```

There was no evaluation of inter-batch variability. Process validation data showed the

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated  Drug Cadre	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed 6y 2000358686 Date Signed 12-02-2022 D4 31 25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
	2	32	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 21 of 36 PAGES

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE G ADMINISTRATION	ES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INS			
Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032 0 20857	11/22/ FEI NUMBER	2022-12/2/2022*		
ROOKVIIIC, III	The Zoosi		1473		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	wari, Chief Operating Officer				
FIRM NAME	anuticals Timited	STREET ADDRESS	A Dhammar Noa	n Willago	
Intas Pharmac	ceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 1 Matoda, Sarkhej		The state of the s	
		No. 8-A, Taluka	, Sanand	niighwa <sub>j</sub>	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		Control of the Contro			
Ahmedabad, Gi	ujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufactur	er		
(b) (4)	impurity for batab (b) (4)	did not award (b)	0/2 for any position	on the	
(b) (4)	impurity for batch (b) (4) , while batch (b) (4)	did not exceed (4) had samples with	o maximum rasult	t of (b) % and	
	h (b) (4) had samples with a ma	nad samples with		(4) % and	
Date	nad samples with a ma	ximum result of (4)	<b> </b> 70.		
A d.d.	itionally, the (b) (4) showed	intra-batch and inter	-batch variability	Compared to a	
	of not more than (b) %, the process				
resul		validation batches i	lad the following		
Testi	us.				
	Batch (b) (4) had a range of (b)	0/0-(b) 0/0 from vis	als taken from diffe	erent	
	(b) (4) positions with	%-(b) % from via a finished product te	et regult of (b) %	cicii	
	positions, with	a ministred product te	St 105th 01 (4) 70.		
	Batch (b) (4) had a range of (b)	% from vis	als taken from diffe	erent	
	(b) (4) positions with	%-(b) % from via a finished product te	st result of (b) %	.Tent	
	positions, with	a imioned product to	(4)		
Batch (b) (4) had a range of (b) (4) % from vials taken from different (b) (4)					
positions, with a finished product test result of (b) %.					
	positions, with a limisted product test result of (4)				
The	(b) (4) Injection (b) mg/vi	al process validation	study was intende	ed to include	
three	e batches. Incidents SE/PQC2/IN/20	020/0125 for an inter	rupted sequence in	batch	
(b) (4)				, and	
SE/F	PQC2/IN/2021/0148 for interrupted	sequence in batch (b)	(4) all occurr	ed during	
relat	ed substances testing and resulted in	n stopping chromato	graphic sequences		
	mplete data for impurities in each o				
coul	d not be repeated. The incidents did	not result in the init	iation of any preve	ntive actions	
to en	sure extra samples are collected.				
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	Jose E Melendez, Investigato	or - Dedicated		12/2/2022	
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000358686		
	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investiga	ator - Dedicated	Investigator Signed By 2000358686 Date Signed 12-02-2022 X 04 31 26		
	Drug Cadre	real pearcaced			
		PROTECTION IN CONTROL		DACE 32 of 26 BACES	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION ORSOI ETE	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	UNS	PAGE 22 of 36 PAGES	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

		LTH AND HUMAN SERV UG ADMINISTRATION	ICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) O	FINSPECTION	
	rklawn Drive, Room 2032		2/2022-12/2/2022	*
Rockville, MD 20857		V-5-6-599	FEI NUMBER 3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	<u> </u>		
III A CHARLES THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF	wari, Chief Operating Office	****		
	ceuticals Limited	Matoda, Sarkh No. 8-A, Talu	14, Pharmez, Nea ej-Bavla Nationa ka, Sanand	
Ahmedabad. Gi		Drug Manufact	<del>9</del> 78	
Due to the incomplete data, a fourth process validation batch (b) (4) was initiated to evaluate related substances from different positions within the (b) (4) . The batch failed to meet specifications for the attributed the OOS result to extended API dispensing time. This conclusion was not supported by development data or historical data from other batches. A preventive action was implemented to limit API dispensing time to limits were not supported by validation batch (b) (4) is not referenced or discussed in the approved process validation report. Subsequently, a fifth process validation was successful on December 8, 2021.  Following the validation, a commercial batch for the US market, (b) (4) was rejected due to an OOS for the (b) (4) impurity. Which was attributed to foaming following API addition and fast addition of (b) (4) during (b) (4) .  The variability observed in the process validation data, stability data, and release testing data for the batches that have been distributed to the US market do not provide assurance the random sampling of vials for chemical testing will ensure the reported results are representative of the entire batch.  b. (b) (4) injection (b) mg uses the same product formulation and vial, but a lower fill volume, compared to mg. Similarly, the process validation studies did not evaluate intra-batch or inter-batch variability. The included batch (b) (4) with a range of (b) (b) (d) with a range of (d) (d) with a range of (d) (d) with a range of (d) (d) (d) with a range of (d)				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigate  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig  Drug Cadre	c	Justin A Boyd investigation Signed By 2000356565 Date Signed 12-02-2022 A 31 25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I	SPECTIONAL OBSERVA	ATIONS	PAGE 23 of 36 PAGES

	FOOD AND DRU	G ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/22/2022-12 FEI NUMBER 3004011473	/2/2022*
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	ALTO WHOM REPORTISSUED Wari, Chief Operating Officer		
FIRM NAME	ceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Phar Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanan	National Highway
Ahmedabad, Gi	ujarat, 382213 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  Drug Manufacturer	
The	%, batch (b) (4) with a range of %-(b) %, compared to a limit of (b) (4) showed intra-batch are than (b) %, the process validation	nd inter-batch variability. Con	npared to a limit of not
	Batch (b) (4) had a range of (b) positions, with a finished product	%-(b) % from vials taken from test result of (b) %.	om different (b) (4)
	Batch (b) (4) had a range of (b) positions, with a finished product	%-(b) % from vials taken et test result of (b) %.	from different (b) (4)
	Batch (b) (4) had a range of (b) positions, with a finished produc	%-(b) % from vials taken from test result of (b) %.	om different (b) (4)
incid (b) (4) shift	ing the related substances testing at dents that resulted in incomplete dat for a software license error a ing retention time. The incidents discuss extra samples are collected.	a. These included SE/PQC2/Ind SE/PQC2/IN/2021/0145 in	n batch (b) (4) for
dem for <sup>(t</sup>	onstrate if there was intra-batch var		sampling that did not sampling was used I at the finished product
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigate  Drug Cadre	Justin A B	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator Drug Cadre  PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	X 04.31.26	PAGE 24 of 36 PAGES
1 OKM 1 DA 403 (05/00)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE 1110	LUITONAL OBSERVATIONS	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	GADMINISTICATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	wn Drive, Room 2032		11/22/2022-12/2/2022	*
Rockville, M	0 20857		3004011473	
l .				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Kirti Mahesh	wari, Chief Operating Officer			
ACRES 199	ceuticals Limited	STREET ADDRESS	5 To 14, Pharmez, Ne	ar Willago
Incas Phaimac	Seuticais Limited		Sarkhej-Bavla Nationa	
		No. 8-A,	Taluka, Sanand	ı mığımaş
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHME	ENT INSPECTED	
Ahmedabad, Gu	ujarat, 382213 India	Drug Man	ufacturer	
manager and the first and and are a second and are a second and are a second as a second a	analysis to ensure complete stopper tween the stoppering and capping of	on (4) mg a ing and eva f <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	nd (4) mg have not include luate whether there is any vials.	ed (b) (4) into
OBSERVATIO		500001		
Results of stabi	lity testing are not used in determin	ıng.		
batches was (b) more that batches (b) (4)  2.Change co Injection the chan 36-mont evaluation have sin	(b) (4) %, (b) %, and (b) % (reportable van (b) %. There was no thorough evan released with a higher initial amount, would meet this specification under the specification und	d during the used to supply alue of (b) (a) aluation of the change of (b) (b) (c) the change of (b) (c) for cation of no would meet	e shelf life and for the three for the change, the value follow, compared to a specific whether all commercial bath of the expiration date for bility batch (b) (4) was used to the Sum of (b) (4) Imput more than (b) %. There we this specification until (b) (4)	e stability for this impurity ation of not tches, including , such as lot  b) (4)  used to support purities at the vas no thorough if they
mg f manufac	ontrol SE/CRF/2022/0039 approved from (b) (4) to (b) (4) . The seturing at the Intas Matoda site. This ation of not more than (b) %, increm	stability data s data show	a used to support the changed the (b) (4) impurity.	ge was based on with a
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigat  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Pratik S Upadhyay, Investig  Drug Cadre		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000359696 Date Signed 12-02-2022 V 04 31 25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL C	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 25 of 36 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	<u></u>	
Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032		11/22/2022-12/2/2022 FEINUMBER		
ROCKVIIIE, III	20037		3004011473		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	I TO WHOM PEPORT ISSUED				
	wari, Chief Operating Officer				
FIRM NAME	vari, chief Operating Officer	STREET ADDRESS			
Intas Pharmad	ceuticals Limited	Plot No.	5 To 14, Pharmez, Nea	ar Village	
			Sarkhej-Bavla National		
			Taluka, Sanand	4. 5.3300000 <del>17</del> 4.7000 9744. <del>35</del>	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHME			
Anmedabad, Gl	njarat, 382213 India	Drug Man	ufacturer		
For exar	4.74	l timenoint	below quantitation limit ".	BOL"	
f	followed by incremental increases up				
	atoda stability batch (b) (4) : initial collowed by incremental increases un	l timepoint, ntil the 36-1	below quantitation limit "month timepoint with a res	BQL", ult of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> %.	
Ma f	ntoda stability batch <sup>(b) (4)</sup> initial increases un	l timepoint, ntil the 36-r	below quantitation limit "month timepoint with a res	BQL", ult of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> %.	
reported at releas thorougl similar i	Batches manufactured at this site have been released to the US market with higher initial reported results for the (b) (4) impurity. For example, (b) (4) (b) (b) (a) impurity at release) or (b) (4) (b) (b) (4) impurity at release). The change control did not thoroughly evaluate whether these batches with higher initial (b) (4) impurity would have similar increases during the shelf life that could cause them to be out of specification before the labeled expiration date.				
ODCEDVATIO	ANT O				
OBSERVATIO			a most on fit	dana <b>di d</b>	
	f a failure of a batch or any of its co		: [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10]		
extend to other	drug products that may have been as	ssociated w	ith the specific failure of d	iscrepancy.	
On November 14, 2022, a US market complaint was received for a carton labeled as that contained a mg vial, lot (b) (4) . Accord Healthcare, the Intas US subsidiary, received the complaint sample and provided pictures on November 16, 2022, confirming the incorrect carton was used. The carton and vial were received on site on November 21, 2022, further confirming the mix-up.					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jose E Melendez, Investigate Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investiga		Justin A Boyd Investigation Signed By 2000359696 Dale Signed 12-02-2022 Da 31 26	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022	
	Drug Cadre			1	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 26 of 36 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*				
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	t.				
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer					
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer				

Procedure SE/QAD/00125 "Product Recall and Withdrawal", requires action to be taken within for Class II (Major Defects), including "Mix up of product containers". As of November 28, 2022, QA had made no decision regarding a recall and the incident was still under investigation. Additionally, the investigation had not been expanded to review other lots or other products.

Following discussions during the inspection, (b) (4)

#### **OBSERVATION 9**

There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.

1. The summary of closed laboratory OOS investigations conducted by the firm during the period beginning from January 2020 to November 22, 2022, is as follows:

Samples	OOS investigations	Valid	<b>In</b> valid	% Invalid
Raw materials/in-	479	215	264	55
process				
materials/finished				
products/		1		

Review of the firm's OOS investigation reports found that the original failed results were invalidated without a scientifically sound root cause, and results of passing re-test results were reported as the result of record.

For example,

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated	Justin A Boyd investigator Signed By 2000356666 Date Signed 12-02-2022 V 04 31 25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
	Drug Cadre		

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 27 of 36 PAGES

	111				
	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES				
FOOD AND DRUG DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	G ADMINISTRATION  DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*				
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER				
ROCKVIIIe, PD 20057	3004011473				
	CONTRACTOR AND				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer					
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village				
The series of th	Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway				
	No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer				

a. Laboratory Investigation Number SE/PQC2/F/OOS/2022/0069 for (b) (4)

Tablets USP (b) mg pertaining to batch number (b) (4) (Exp. Date September 2024), was initiated on 15 October 2022 to probe the following OOS result generated during Assay test for in-process sample (b) (4) ) at (b) (4) stage. While two (2) other batches for in-process samples of (b) (4) Tablets USP (b) mg (i.e., (b) (4) and (b) (4) ) analyzed in the same chromatographic sequence run showed results on the lower side of the specifications.

Sr. No.			Specification Limit
1	(b) (4)	%	(b) % to (b) (4) % of label Claim
2		%	
3		%	

The OOS result was confirmed during preliminary investigation and (b) (4) hypothesis testing (i.e., (b) (4) . There is no

assignable cause identified for the OOS and low results obtained in the initial analysis. Re-analysis of all three (3) batches from original samples was performed.

Sr. No.	Batch No. Initial Results		Re-test Results	Specification Limit	
1	(b) (4)	%	(b) (4) %	(b) % to (b) (4) % of label Claim	
2		%	(b) %		

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000356666 Date Signed 12-02-2022 04 31 25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
	Drug Cadre		

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 28 of 36 PAGES

		ENT OF HEALTH AND HUM OOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRAT		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	27+
Rockville, M	vn Drive, Room 2032 ) 20857		11/22/2022-12/2/202 FEI NUMBER	.4^
ROOKVIIIC, III	20007		3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA			1	
Kirti Mahesh	vari, Chief Operating	g Officer   STREET ADDRESS		
ACAD 10 SUSPECE	ceuticals Limited	Dept. 200 (100-200)	. 5 To 14, Pharmez, N	Mear Village
Indab Indima.	Jedelodio Bimieca		Sarkhej-Bavla Nation	
		No. 8-A,	Taluka, Sanand	334-34. 5.3.3000-3-4.700-374-3
Ahmedahad. Gi	ıjarat, 382213 India		nufacturer	
Innicaabaa, o	ijarac, 302213 mara	Drug Hui	Ididocalci	
3 (b) (4)	(b) % (t	0) %		
	(4)	) /0		
The	initial OOS result was in	validated based on na	ssing result from single a	nalveie No
			nvestigation report states	
			ss have occurred during s	
			This presumptive root ca	_
	ntifically proven nor subs			idse is not
Tabl	ets USP (b) mg; batch (b)	(4) was released	to U.S. market.	J.
	(4)8,			
b. Labo	oratory Investigation Nu	mber SE/POC2/F/OO	S/2022/0073 for (b) (4)	
USP	((b) (4) ) pertaining to	batch numbers (b) (4	1)	
			iated on 05 November 2	2022 to probe the
follo	wing OOS results for an	y unspecified impurit	ty (at RRT (b) ) generate	ed during Related
Subs	stances test. There was a	total of ten (10) sam	ples analyzed in the same	e sequence. First
two	(2) samples were prepar	red by analyst ((b) (6)),	while other remaining b	oatch samples (8)
were	prepared by analyst ((b) (	<sup>6)</sup> ).		
10021 0000	N P		201120022200	
Raw Material		y unspecified impurit	y (at RRT	
(b) (4)	(b) (4)	)		
(b) (4)	BD	L		
(b) (4)	BD	L	·	
(b) (4)	BD	L		
(b) (4)	BD	L		
(b) (4)	BD	L		
(b) (4)	BD	L		
	EMPLOYEE/ED CICHATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, In	vestigator - Dedi	cated	12/2/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre			20,0,2022
	Justin A Boyd, Inve		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000359696 Date Signed 12-02-2022 V 04 31 26	
	Pratik S Upadhyay,	Investigator - De	dicated	
	Drug Cadre			

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 29 of 36 PAGES

	FOOD AND	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
12420 Parkla	one number awn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/22/2022-	-12/2/2022*
Rockville, N		FEI NUMBER 3004011473	•
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID	UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Kirti Mahesh	nwari, Chief Operating Offi	Cer I STREET ADDRESS	
ACRES OF SUPPLIES	aceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Ph	narmez, Near Village
		Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavl	a National Highway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COL	INTRY	No. 8-A, Taluka, Sar	nand
Ahmedabad, 0	Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer	
(b) (4)	(b) 0/ <sub>-</sub>		
(b) (4)	(b) 70 (c) 9/0		
(b) (4)	(b) 0/0		
(b) (4)	(b) %		
Limit	$NMT_{(4)}^{(b)}$	%	
	4-17	-	
	Based on preliminary investigation	on and discussion with analys	et ( <sup>(b) (6)</sup> ), no obvious
	laboratory error was identified.	Hypothesis studies were perfo	rmed using sample of
	Batch (b) (4) that showed t	he highest result for any unsp	ecified impurity.
Study Name	Any unen	ecified impurity (at RRT	
Staty Ivame	(b) )	cifica imparity (at ICK)	
) (4)		***	
T in te	NMT (b)	0/	
Limit	[NM1](4)	%	
	The results obtained were signifi	cantly higher than the origina	1 OOS result Force
		olets (b) mg/(b) mg was revie	
	unspecified impurity (at RT (b)	) increased in acid degradation	n study. Analytical method
	of related substance test by GC is		
	D	CO/PIO OCIONO INC.	1 - 11 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 -
	Per Investigation Number SE/PQ	C2/F/OOS/2022/0073, "Solu	bility" testing using
i del la companya de	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	100.0 4464 100.0 44 98	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE			12/2/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigat	in	istin A Boyd vestigatior gned By 2000358686 alle Signed 12-02-2022
	Pratik S Upadhyay, Invest	X	31.20
	Drug Cadre		7
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 30 of 36 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	J ADMINISTRAT	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	vn Drive, Room 2032		11/22/2022-12/2/2022 FEI NUMBER	*
Rockville, MI	20857		3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
20000 00000 000 NO DAGE	wari, Chief Operating Officer			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Intas Pharmad	ceuticals Limited	Control of the second second second second	5 To 14, Pharmez, Ne	the state of the s
			Sarkhej-Bavla Nationa	l Highway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHM	Taluka, Sanand ENTINSPECTED	
Ahmedabad, Gu	ujarat, 382213 India	Drug Man	ufacturer	
c. Labo Tabl initia	acid (b) (4) was performing the Related Structural analyst (b) (6) mentioned esting after rinsing and washing it. Invalidated based on acid contaminal especifically, the investigation report degradation happen using same beautiful aboratory investigation did not discretely aboratory investigation did not discretely (b) (4) raw material samples (b) (4) repared by the same analyst under the contamination. (b) (4) are still on he coratory Investigation Number SE test USP (b) (a) mg pertaining to bate atted on 03 May 2022 to probe the forcess sample (b) (4) at (b) (4)	Substances that he use Therefore, tion at the te states, "son ker for the use how the USP (b) old.  /PQC2/F/Och number	the initial four (4) OOS retime of initial sample prepare traces of the (b) (4) may be diluent and same is reflect USP (b) (4) ". Howe remaining four (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (5) (a) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (b) (4) (c) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (e) (d) (e) (d) (e) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f	ed in solubility sults were aration.  be there and ed in analysis of rever, the  USP  cted by such
D	les p	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Batch Number (b) (4)	% Results Limit (b) % (b) % to (b)	(4) 0/ 61	1-1-1-1-1-1	
	(b) % (b) % to (b)	% of la	bel claim	
hypo initia As tl	initial OOS result was confirm othesis testing (Phase I) with no ide ated, and no discrepancies were no here is no assignable root cause iden e-testing on existing available (b) (4)	entified roo ted during atified, Pha	t cause. Manufacturing in the manufacturing and sa	nvestigation was intended to perform
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jose E Melendez, Investigato Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator Drug Cadre		Justin A Boyd investigator Skiped By 2000358686 Dale Skiped 12-02-2022 X 2 3 25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 31 of 36 PAGES

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*	
Rockville, MD 20857	3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED  Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Off	Ficer	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer	

Sr. No. Batch No.	% Result Mean of Mean of Limit samples setsamples set
) (4)	Sumples seisumbles sei

Results of (b) (4) set by Analyst 1 and Analyst 2 were observed within specification limits. Therefore, the QC laboratory invalidated the initial OOS result and considered as valid the average assay result of the (b) (4) determinations of Phase II investigation. However, the laboratory investigation did not address in the investigation the facts that Analyst 1 obtained lower side assay results; Analyst 2 showed a significant variability among sample preparations and the variability obtained between two analysts of 3.6 %. (b) (4) Tablets USP (b) mg; batch (b) (4) was released to USA market.

	SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated  Drug Cadre  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated  Drug Cadre	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed by 2000359686 Date Signed 12-02-2022 Dat 31.25	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
--	-----------------------------	--	--	-----------------------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 32 of 36 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	11/22/2022-12/2/2022*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004011473
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	*
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief Operating Officer	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited	Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India	Drug Manufacturer

2. The summary of aborted chromatographic sequence of your QC laboratory from January 2020 to November 22, 2022, is as follows:

Laboratory Incidents	Automatically aborted	Manually aborted
719	571	148

These incidents involve multiple sample types such as raw materials, in-process, finished products, validation, stability, and cleaning samples. Based on your assessment, the events are attributed to a combination of factors such as; missing vial, lost communication, software malfunction, communication error, hardware error, and connectivity lost between software and analytical instrument. Although each of the aforesaid incidents are investigated by your Quality Unit, systematic corrective actions have not been implemented to effectively decrease the frequency of such atypical laboratory events.

#### **OBSERVATION 10**

Appropriate controls are not exercised over computers or related systems to assure that changes in master production and control records or other records are instituted only by authorized personnel.

1.Assessments to evaluate data integrity controls were conducted for 183 manufacturing equipment and systems as part of PQ160193. The assessment report approved March 5, 2018, found there were 149 equipment that required upgraded individual access controls and privileges; 76 that required restrictions for changing the clocks; 113 that needed upgrading for saving electronic data; and 119 that needed upgrading for audit trails. There was no documentation in the quality system to ensure proper controls were implemented through upgrading of the software or

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Drug Cadre	Justin A Boyd investigation Signed by 200035685 Date Signed 12-02-2022 Date 31 25	12/2/2022

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 33 of 36 PAGES

TH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	
DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
11/22/2022-12/2/2022*	
FEINUMBER 3004011473	
STREET ADDRESS	
Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	
TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Drug Manufacturer	

implementing interim controls as a result of this assessment. For example,

a. The (b) (4) Compression Machine (PS045) captures electronic data including changes to the machine settings, alarms, and in-process monitoring data. This data is not saved electronically or printed. The failure to maintain this data was identified in the 2018 assessment, but no action has been taken.

Additionally, the operators were observed to have the ability to turn on and off the automatic weight control and change its parameters, without any verification of the electronic data to ensure unauthorized changes are not made.

- b.The (b) (4) Machine (PS015) allows the operator to make changes to operation settings. The machine is not configured to allow saving or printing of the operating parameters or alarms. The 2018 assessment identified the audit trail was available in an excel format that was not saved, but no corrective actions have been taken to ensure it is maintained or part of the batch record review.
- 2.No similar assessment for data integrity controls has been conducted for laboratory equipment. The titrator instruments are standalone systems used for (b) (4) and assay testing. The instruments have the ability to electronically store results data, but this function is not utilized. Rather, the process relies on the paper printouts without having any second check that can ensure all print outs are maintained and reported. On November 22, 2022, original (b) (4) printouts were founded discarded in a scrap area.
- 3. Electronic batch records are not configured to ensure contemporaneous recording of data.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Justin A Boyd, Investigator	Justin A Boyd Investigator 2000356666 Date Signed 12-02-2022 V 0-31 5-20	DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022
	Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre	X 2512	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 34 of 36 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			
	rict address and phone number 1420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 11/22/2022-12/2/2022*	
Rockville, MI			FEI NUMBER 3004011473	
			3004011473	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TOWNOM BEDORT ISSUED.			
50500 00000 000 W 5403	wari, Chief Operating Officer			
FIRM NAME	.a, .a opening online	STREET ADDRESS		
Intas Pharmad	ceuticals Limited		5 To 14, Pharmez, Ne.	
			Sarkhej-Bavla Nationa Taluka, Sanand	I Highway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHME	ENT INSPECTED	
Ahmedabad, Gi	njarat, 382213 India	Drug Man	ufacturer	
a Ele	ectronic batch records are used to do	ocument pro	oduction activities Personr	nel can make
Control of the contro	changes to data entries without trigg	Contraction of the Contract of		
	lick the save button. An operator w			
i	n-process check during (b) (4)	Tablet (b)	mg USP (b) (4) prior	to manually
S	aving.	(37)		
The state of the s	Routine review and approval of prod		[[[[ - 10 프라 - 12 (10 4)] [[	
	letermine if the data was original or	had been c	hanged prior to the operato	or manually
S	aving the entries.			
h Th	a appropriate can adjust the data and t	ima whan	practing autrics for in areas	ass abaalss Eas
0.11	e operators can adjust the date and t example, in <sup>(b) (4)</sup>		tor was observed removing	
	econds from the entries. Additional			
	check documented on November 23.	3.50.000		-
	QA does not review the audit trails a	envisor and the same of the same		
				i
OBSERVATIO		5 4934 9269	. S. 1920 12. 12. 12. 12.	12 1227/20 12
The accuracy, s	ensitivity, specificity and reproduci	bility of tes	t methods have not been es	tablished.
Vara fam has a	not performed analytical method va	lidation of	inhausa tasta mathada ana	lification of
the survey of the survey of the survey of	methods for the approved and pen			
1	dation and verification is tabulated	0	applications. The number of	I law materials
US Market Dru		ocio		- 1
StatusRaw Mate				
for Validation o				
Analytical Metl	nodRaw			
Materials Pendi	ng for			7.2 C
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Jose E Melendez, Investigato	or - Dedic	cated	12/2/2022
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By 2000358686 Date Signed 12-02-2022	
	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Pratik S Upadhyay, Investiga	ator - Dog	X 04 31 26	-
	Drug Cadre	TOT DEC	aroacca	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	DEFENIORS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL	DRSFRVATIONS	PAGE 35 of 36 PAGES

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	FOOD AN	ND DRUG ADMINISTRA	TION  DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, R	2032		11/22/2022-12/2/2022*
Rockville, MD 20857	(OOM 2002		FEI NUMBER
ROCKVIIIC, IID 20007	1831		3004011473
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISS	SUED		
Kirti Maheshwari, Chief	Operating Off	icer	
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	3
Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited		Plot No. 5 To 14, Pharmez, Near Village Matoda, Sarkhej-Bavla National Highway No. 8-A, Taluka, Sanand	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY			MENT INSPECTED
Ahmedabad, Gujarat, 382213 India Drug M		Drug Mai	nufacturer
Verification of Compendial	1		
Analytical Method			
Approved	34		46
Un-Approved/Pending	14		34

by GC, Assay by GC, Assay by HPLC, Related Substances by HPLC, etc.

## \*DATES OF INSPECTION

11/22/2022(Tue), 11/23/2022(Wed), 11/24/2022(Thu), 11/25/2022(Fri), 11/28/2022(Mon), 11/29/2022(Tue), 11/30/2022(Wed), 12/01/2022(Thu), 12/02/2022(Fri)

Pratik S Upadhyay Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: Pratik S. Upadhyay -S Date Signed: 12-02-2022 04:32:05

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

Jose E Melendez, Investigator - Dedicated

Drug Cadre

Justin A Boyd, Investigator

Pratik S Upadhyay, Investigator - Dedicated

Drug Cadre

DATE ISSUED 12/2/2022

PAGE 36 of 36 PAGES